

**IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

MONDAY, THE SIXTH DAY OF OCTOBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR JUKANTI
CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 3076 OF 2025**

Between:

1. Sayed Zaheerunnisa Begum W/o. Abdul Salam R/o. Wanaparthy (Died) as per LRs,
2. Abdul Salam H/o. Late Zaheerunnisa Begum
3. Nisar Mohammad, S/o. Late Zaheerunnisa Begum
4. Noorul Islam Mukthar Ahmed, S/o. Late Zaheerunnisa Begum
5. Tabasum Fathima, D/o. Late Zaheerunnisa Begum

Petitioners/Respondents No.1,7,8,9 & 12

AND

1. The Additional Collector (Revenue), Wanaparthy District At Wanaparthy.
2. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Wanaparthy At Wanaparthy
3. Kummari Pedda Narasimha, S/o. Kummari Karre Balaiah, Occu.Agriculture, R/o. Wanaparthy Town, Wanaparthy District (Grandson of PT)
4. Kummari Chinna Narasimha, S/o. Kummari Karre Balaiah, Occu.Agriculture, R/o. Wanaparthy Town, Wanaparthy District (Grandson of PT)
5. Smt. Kummari Pedda Balamma, W/o. Ramulu, Occu. Housewife, R/o.Wanaparthy Town, Wanaparthy District (Daughter of PT)
6. Kummari Buchamma, W/o. Narayana, Occu. Housewife, R/o. Wanaparthy Town, Wanaparthy District (Daughter of PT)
7. Kummari Lachamma, D/o. Karre Sayanna, Occu. Housewife, R/o.Wanaparthy Town, Wanaparthy District (Daughter of PT)
8. Kummari Manemma, W/o. Kummari Chinna Narsimha, Occu. Housewife, R/o. Wanaparthy Town, Wanaparthy District (Grand Daughter of PT)
9. Jayamma, W/o. Venkataiah, R/o. Wanaparthy Town, Wanaparthy District (Grand Daughter of PT)
10. Alivelu, W/o. Masaiah, R/o. Wanaparthy Town, Wanaparthy District (Grand Daughter of PT)

...Respondents/Appellants

11. Nazrul Islam Zulfekhar Ahmed, S/o. late Zaheerunnisa Begum,
12. Nazeer Ul Islam Iteqar Ahmed, S/o. late Zaheerunnisa Begum,

...Respondents/Respondents No.10 & 11

13. Buchanna, S/o. Devanna, R/o. Wanaparthy,
14. Erupula Venkatswamy, S/o. Savaraiah, R/o. Wanaparthy,
15. T.Gopal, S/o. Gokarna, R/o. Wanaparthy,
16. Balaswamy, S/o. Balaiah, R/o. Wanaparthy,
17. P.Ramaswamy,, S/o. Balaiah, R/o. Wanaparthy

(Respondents No.11 to 17 are not necessary parties as relief is claimed against them)

...Respondents/Respondents No.2 to 6

Petition under Section 91 of the A.P.(Telangana Area) Tenancy & Agricultural Lands Act, 1950, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to allow the CRP by setting aside the orders of Additional Collector(Revenue), Wanaparthy (District) dated 28/07/2025 in case No.F/702/2023.

IA NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 of C.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of all further proceedings in pursuance of the order passed by Additional Collector (Revenue), Wanaparthy in Case No.F/702/2023 dated 28/07/2025, pending disposal of CRP No.3076 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated 15.09.2025 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri N Vasudeva Reddy, Senior Counsel rep. for Sri N Praveen Reddy, Advocate for the Petitioners, Sri N Ashok Kumar, Advocate for the Respondents No.3 & 4, the Court made the following.

ORDER

Status quo granted earlier on 15.09.2025 shall continue until further orders.

Post the matter on 27.10.2025.

**SD/- A.H.S. GOWRI SHANKAR
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Additional Collector (Revenue), Wanaparthy District At Wanaparthy. ✓
2. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Wanaparthy At Wanaparthy ✓
3. One CC to SRI N PRAVEEN REDDY Advocate [OPUC] ✓
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

JAK,J

DATED:06.10.2025

POST ON 27.10.2025

ORDER

CRP.No.3076 of 2025

EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER

